VIOLATION CUM SHOW -CAUSE NOTICE





GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Block CP, Plot no -13 Salt lake, Sector –V, Kolkata

Pin 700 091

Telephone: (033) 23673986/23673618

Fax : (033) 23673617 Camp at Chaibasa Dated 31/10/2013

No. KOL/JHK/SB(W)/CCl-1 Vol-II

To
The Secretary,
M/s Cossimbazar Chinaclay Mines (P) Ltd.
138,BIPLABI RASH BEHARI BASU ROAD
IIIrd Floor, Room No.301
Kolkata-700001
West Bengal

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 in your Bhonda Chinaclay mines (Area 15.176 hects) in Singhbhum (west) district of Jharkhand State. Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in the above mine during inspection on 31/10/2013 by the undersigned.

Rule-45(5)(a): Monthly return for the month of September' 2013 in Form F-8 has not been received within ten (10) days of the succeeding month.

Rule-45(5)(b): The annual return for the year 2012-13 in Form H-8 has not been received before 1st July 2013.

- 02. It is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR'1988.
- **03.** You are therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (Thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence and/or why the mining operation in the mine shall not be suspended as per provision of Rule /45(7)(i)(a) of MCDR,1988 for non compliance of Rule **45(5)(a)and 45(5)(b)**of MCDR,1988.
- 04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard

Yours faithfully

(B.P.Kerketta)
Asstt. Controller of Mines